SENATE JOINT RESOLUTION 42

By Tracy

A RESOLUTION to confirm the appointment of Alexandra Motlow Richman of Lynchburg to the State Forestry Commission.

WHEREAS, Tennessee Code Annotated, Section 11-4-201, provides for the creation of a State Forestry Commission within the Department of Agriculture; and

WHEREAS, Tennessee Code Annotated, Section 11-4-201, further provides that the Governor shall appoint seven members to the commission for terms of five years; and

WHEREAS, Governor Bill Haslam has appointed Alexandra Motlow Richman of Lynchburg to the State Forestry Commission, as the owner or representative of an owner of five hundred acres or more of forest within the State, for a term that will expire on June 30, 2019; and

WHEREAS, Ms. Richman is a forest landowner in Moore County and serves as chief operating officer of Cumberland Springs Land Company, LLC; and

WHEREAS, a graduate of the University of the South in Sewanee, she is currently pursuing a master's degree in forestry from the University of Tennessee in Knoxville; and

WHEREAS, Ms. Richman is also an avid outdoors enthusiast who enjoys hiking, hunting, fly fishing, gardening, and woodworking; and

WHEREAS, Alexandra Motlow Richman is a person of integrity whose benevolence, acumen, and strong commitment to public service have helped to enhance the well-being of this State and its citizens; and

WHEREAS, Tennessee Code Annotated, Section 11-4-201, provides that each member appointed by the Governor to the State Forestry Commission shall be confirmed by Joint Resolution of the General Assembly; now, therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE SENATE OF THE ONE HUNDRED NINTH GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF TENNESSEE, THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES CONCURRING, that we hereby confirm the appointment of Alexandra Motlow Richman to the State Forestry Commission for a term that will expire on June 30, 2019.